
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4356 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 247 4189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Thursday, 17th July, 2008 at 9.45 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

B Cleasby - Horsforth 

G Driver - Middleton Park 

J Elliott - Morley South 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley 

W Hyde (Chair) - Temple Newsam 

B Lancaster - Moortown 

J McKenna - Armley 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft 

Whip’s Nominee - Liberal Democrat Group 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr R Greaves - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Mr T Hales - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26th June, 2008.  
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  INCLUSION STATEMENT - FORMAL 
RESPONSE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development, which requests Members to 
consider responses to the Board’s statement on 
inclusion. 
 

7 - 26 

8   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, which 
requests Members to confirm the status of 
recommendations from previous inquiries.   
 

27 - 
44 

9   
 

  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2009: 
CONSULTATION PROCESS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, which updates 
the Board on the development of the Children and 
Young People’s Plan 2009-2014. 
 

45 - 
56 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development, which outlines the Scrutiny 
Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
 

57 - 
64 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 18th September, 2008 at 9.45 am with a 
pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th July, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors B Cleasby, G Driver, R D Feldman, 
J McKenna, K Renshaw and E Taylor 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development & 

Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 
Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
Services) meeting of the municipal year 2008/09. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations at this point, however declarations were made at 
later points in the meeting (Minute Nos. 6 and 7 refer). 
 

3 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Elliott, B Lancaster 
and V Morgan and by Mr R Greaves and Mr T Hales. 
 

4 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th April, 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 Co-options to the Board  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th July, 2008 

 

 
The Board received a report from the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development, which sought Members’ approval for co-options to the Scrutiny 
Board. 

  
Members noted that Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution required the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) to include both a Church of England and 
a Roman Catholic diocesan representative, together with three parent 
governor representatives as voting co-opted members of the Board.  
 
Members also noted that each Scrutiny Board was permitted to appoint up to 
five non-voting co-opted members for the duration of the current municipal 
year.  In addition, each Scrutiny Board could appoint up to two non-voting co-
opted Members to assist with a particular scrutiny Inquiry.  
 
The Chair highlighted the co-opted Members’ significant contribution to the 
Board’s work.   
 
Members discussed the possibility of co-opting a young person onto the 
Board.  They were advised that there was already an established Young 
Person’s Scrutiny Forum.  The Principal Scrutiny Adviser pointed out that it 
would be difficult for a young person involved in full-time education to attend 
Scrutiny Board meetings as currently scheduled.  Members were reminded 
that the Board currently had a full quota of co-opted Members. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the re-appointment of Professor P H J H Gosden (Church 
Representative - Church of England) and Mr E A Britten (Church 
Representative - Roman Catholic) as voting co-opted members of the Board 
for 2008/09 be confirmed; 
 
(b) That the continued appointment of Mr R Greaves (Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary), Mr I Falkingham (Parent Governor 
Representative - Special) and Mrs S Knights (Parent Governor 
Representative - Primary) be noted; 
 
(c) That Mr T Hales and Ms C Foote (Teacher Representatives), Mrs S 
Hutchinson (Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Representative), Ms T Kayani (Youth Work Partnership Representative) and 
Ms J Morris-Boam (Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 
Forum Representative) be appointed as non-voting co-opted members of the 
Board for 2008/09;  
 
(d) That the option to co-opt a further two individuals for the duration of 
specific inquiries be noted; and 
 
(e) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser report back on the possibility of co-
opting a young person onto the Board. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th July, 2008 

 

6 Input to the Work Programme 2008/09 - Sources of Work and 
Establishing the Board's Priorities  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, which 
provided information and guidance to assist the Board with developing its 
work programme for 2008/09. 
 
A range of core information relevant to the Board’s responsibilities was 
attached to the report to assist Members with identifying priorities for the 
coming year’s work programme. 
 
Councillor R Harker, Executive Member (Learning), Keith Burton, Deputy 
Director - Children’s Services, John Maynard, Strategic Leader - Children’s 
Services and Dirk Gilleard, Deputy Chief Executive - Education Leeds, were 
all in attendance. 
 
The Executive Member (Learning) thanked the Board for the work undertaken 
in 2007/08.  It was reported that the authority was currently involved with a 
range of activities aimed at improving Children’s Services. 
 
The Deputy Director, Children’s Services, provided the Board with an 
overview of the range of issues currently facing the Children’s Services 
portfolio in Leeds.  
 
The main highlighted points were:- 
 
Strategy and Development 
 
- Child poverty with a focus on Early Years Health Inequalities was high on 
the Government agenda. 

- The ‘Think Family’ approach would involve joint working with Adult Social 
Services. 

- The future of social care - focus was on prevention work, linked with 
‘Beyond Care Matters’ and the changing role of social workers. 

- The Education and Skills Bill - new powers to be introduced and changing 
role for the local authority. 

- New Migrant Families - supporting young people to make transition with 
particular focus on vulnerable and under-performing groups. 

 
Challenge 
 
- Development of performance management, particularly focusing on high 
risk areas, including; young people not in education, employment or 
training (NEET), teenage pregnancy, attendance and roll out of 14-19 
provision.   

 
High Public Interest 
 
- Primary Capital Programme - changes planned for primary infrastructure. 
- Transport - emphasis on role of extended services and value for money. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th July, 2008 

 

- Persistent absence - improving attendance by encouraging greater 
parental involvement. 

 
Continuous Monitoring 
 
- Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) Review - draft review expected 
in January 2009. 

- Internal Audit processes - outcomes arising from Inquiries into Services 
for 8-13 year olds and Education Standards. 

 
Questions and comments were then invited and the main areas of discussion 
were:-  
 

• How schools and families were being prepared for forthcoming 
changes to the benefits system. 

• Various aspects of secondary and post-16 education and training. 

• The Board discussed the possibility of undertaking an Inquiry in relation 
to teenage conceptions.  The Chair advised that a working group had 
been set-up last year, which had recommended further work. 

• The Board also discussed the Youth Service and data quality issues.  
The Board requested a copy of the action plan to address this problem. 

 
The Chair then thanked the Executive Member (Learning) and officers for 
their attendance at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor K Renshaw declared a personal interest in this item due to being a 
Governor of Rodillian High School, Seven Hills Primary School and East 
Ardsley Primary School and also due to her employment as a Nursery Nurse.) 
 

7 Determining the Work Programme for 2008/09  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report to assist 
the Board with determining its work programme for 2008/09. 
 
Appended to the report was the inquiry selection criteria and an outline work 
programme. 
 
Having considered the information detailed within agenda item 8, and having 
discussed relevant issues with the Executive Member (Learning) and Deputy 
Director, Children’s Services, the Board was invited to consider formulating a 
draft work programme.  
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were:- 
 

• Members discussed receiving a summary of the work that had been 
undertaken to assist the Board with formulating its work programme.   

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th July, 2008 

 

• One Member suggested that some key areas could be linked together, 
e.g. young people’s access to diplomas and reducing NEET.   

• The Board considered looking into the role of voluntary and community 
sector providers and extended services clusters.  

• One Member referred to the review of 14-19 provision.  It was 
suggested that further work could be undertaken, focussing on young 
people with additional needs.  

 
(Ms T Kayani declared a personal interest in this item as Chief Executive 
of a voluntary sector organisation.) 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to 
update and timetable the Board’s work programme for 2008/09.  

 
8 Dates of Future Meetings  
 

RESOLVED – That the following dates be noted and approved:- 
 
- Thursday 17th July, 2008 
- Thursday 18th September, 2008 
- Thursday 16th October, 2008 
- Thursday 13th November, 2008 
- Thursday 11th December, 2008 
- Thursday 8th January, 2009 
- Thursday 5th February, 2009 
- Thursday 5th March, 2009 
- Thursday 2nd April, 2009.  

 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.45 am.) 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 17 July 2008 
 
Subject: Inclusion Statement - Formal Response 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 During 2007/2008, the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) set up a working group on 

inclusion. The board issued a statement setting out its conclusions and 
recommendations in April 2008. 

1.2 It is the normal practice to request a formal response from departments to the board’s 
recommendations, once a statement has been issued.  

1.3 A formal response to the statement has now been received. This is attached as 
appendix 1. 

1.4 Members are asked to consider the responses provided, and to decide whether any 
further scrutiny involvement is required.  

 
1.5 Any recommendations which have not yet been completed will be included in future 

quarterly recommendation tracking reports to enable the Board to continue to monitor 
progress. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members are asked to consider the responses provided and to decide whether  

further scrutiny involvement is required.  
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 


[...]
it
s
 p
la
n
n
e
d
 

d
u
ri
n
g
 M
S
R
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
. 
  
0
 s
c
h
o
o
l 
v
is
it
s
 b
y
 s
c
h
o
o
l 
im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 
a
d
v
is
e
r.
  
M
e
e
ti
n
g
 

c
o
n
v
e
n
e
d
 i
n
 D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r 
in
v
o
lv
in
g
 s
e
n
io
r 
m
a
n
a
g
e
r 
o
f 
E
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 L
e
e
d
s
, 
s
c
h
o
o
l 

re
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
s
, 
a
n
d
 r
e
le
v
a
n
t 
e
le
c
te
d
 m
e
m
b
e
rs
 t
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
fu
ll 
ra
n
g
e
 o
f 
a
c
ti
o
n
s
 

a
v
a
ila
b
le
 t
o
 g
o
v
e
rn
o
rs
 a
n
d
 a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
n
e
s
s
 o
f 
s
u
p
p
o
rt
 f
ro
m
 E
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 L
e
e
d
s
. 

 J
u
ly
 2
0
0
8
 U
p
d
a
te
 

T
h
e
re
 i
s
 o
n
g
o
in
g
 w
o
rk
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 s
c
h
o
o
l.
 S
ta
ff
in
g
 r
e
d
u
c
ti
o
n
s
 a
re
 a
c
h
ie
v
e
d
 

th
ro
u
g
h
 t
o
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
9
 w
it
h
o
u
t 
d
is
ru
p
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
h
e
 w
o
rk
 o
f 
th
e
 s
c
h
o
o
l.
 

 

2
 

(A
c
h
ie
v
e
d
)  

ü üüü
 

 

Page 44



 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services  
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 17th July 2008 
 
Subject:  Children and Young People’s Plan 2009: Consultation Process 
 

        
 
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to explain to the Board the arrangements for developing 

the next Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan, and to set out how the Board will 
be involved. 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Children Act requires all Local Authorities to work with their local partners to 

develop a Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP). The purpose of this plan is to 
be the single, over-arching strategy which sets out how all local services will work 
together to improve the lives of children and young people. 

2.2 The first Leeds CYPP was developed and approved in 2005-2006. The plan covers 
the years 2006-2009 and so is now in its final year. As such work is now underway to 
develop a new CYPP which will set out the overall strategy, key outcomes and 
improvement priorities for the next five years. 

3.0 Arrangements for developing the plan 
 
3.1 The arrangements for developing the new plan aim to involve all local services, 

partners and children and young people in line with the successful work in 2005 that 
involved thousands of children, young people, parents and frontline staff. This time 
this will be easier as it can build on existing arrangements and the valuable 
information gained in the recent CYPP Review and also the feedback from 
inspections in the Joint Area Review and Annual Performance Assessment.  

Specific Implications For: 
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 

 

 

 

Originator: John Maynard 
 
Tel: 247 4189  

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



3.2 The timescale for developing the plan is set out below: 

• January – June 2008. CYPP Review – analysis on outcomes and progress to 
date. Consultation with partners, staff and Elected Members to inform review 

• June – September 2008. Consultation for CYPP [See appendix A]. All partner 
agencies asked to provide input through existing forums and Boards.  

• September - October 2008. Workshops with elected members, Children Leeds 
Partnership, Integrated Strategic Commissioning Board (ISCB) to agree key 
outcomes and improvement priorities. 

• October 2008 – December 2008. Further development of plan. Emerging priorities 
used to inform budget, commissioning and operational planning. These in turn 
provide detail for action plans in CYPP.  

• January 2009 – March 2009. Consultation and approval of CYPP. To include 
Scrutiny Board, Children Leeds Partnership, ISCB, Executive Board and Full 
Council. 

3.3  A standard feedback form and consultation pack are available on the Children
  Leeds website.  These are attached at appendix A and B respectively.  

4.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Board is requested to:- 
 

(i) Agree to the proposed arrangements for involving the Board in developing the 
new CYPP. 

 

Page 46



 

•  

•  

•  

• 

 

•  

•  

•  

•  

•  

•  

•  

• 

Page 47



 

•  

• 

Page 48



 •  

•  

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 • 

 

•  

• 

 

• 

 • 

 

• 

 

•  

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 • 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

•  

• 

Page 49



 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

Page 50



 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

• 

Page 51



 

• 

 

•  

•  

• 

 

• 

 

• 

 

•  

•  

•  

•  

•  

• 

 

•  

•  

• 

 

• 

 

•  

• 

Page 52



 

•  

• 

 • 

 • 

 • 

 • 

 

• 

 • 

 

• 

 

• 

 •  

• 

 • 

 • 

 • 

 • 

Page 53



Page 54



 

- 1 - 

Feedback Form 

Priorities for the Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) for 
2009 - 2014 

 

1) Your details 
 

Name  
 

Organisation  
 

 

2 ) Progress against the CYPP - 2006 to 2009 
 
2a) What are the successes of the last three years and what can we learn from this?  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2b) What are the main challenges that we still face? 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 55



 

- 2 - 

3) Priorities and plans for the next year 
 
3a) CYPP priorities for 2009 - 2014 
 
What do you think our five key priorities should be for the next five years? Please give a 
brief explanation as to why you think these issues are important.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3b) What are the big changes that we need to make to achieve these priorities?  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

4) Further comments 
 

Please use this section to provide any additional information or comments that will assist 
with the development of the priorities for the new Children and Young People’s Plan.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Thank you for taking the time to complete this form. Please return the form to 

children.leeds@leeds.gov.uk or to CYPP 2009, 6th Floor East Merrion House, 110 Merrion 
Centre, Leeds, LS2 8DT 

Page 56



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 17 July 2008 
 
Subject: Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A copy of the board’s draft work programme is attached for members’ consideration 

(appendix 1).  
 
1.2 The attached chart reflects the discussions at the board’s June meeting, and potential 

items identified during 2007/08. In relation to each issue, a proposal has been set out. 
These proposals are then reflected in the draft work programme which follows. 

 
1.3 The board is asked to consider which issues should be taken forward through the 

year, bearing in mind the need to create a manageable programme of work. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The board is requested to agree the attached work programme subject to any 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 B
o
a
rd
 (
C
h
il
d
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
) 
 

D
ra
ft
 W

o
rk
 P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 2
0
0
8
/0
9
  

It
e
m
 

D
e
s
c
ri
p
ti
o
n
 

S
u
g
g
e
s
ti
o
n
 

T
y
p
e
 o
f 

it
e
m
 

P
o
s
s
ib
le
 i
te
m
s
 f
o
r 
2
0
0
8
/0
9
 w
o
rk
 p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 f
ro
m
 2
0
0
7
/0
8
 

T
e
e
n
a
g
e
 C
o
n
c
e
p
ti
o
n
 

T
h
e
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 B
o
a
rd
 (
H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 A
d
u
lt
 

S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
) 
p
u
b
lis
h
e
d
 a
 S
ta
te
m
e
n
t 
fr
o
m
 

th
e
 T
e
e
n
a
g
e
 P
re
g
n
a
n
c
y
 W
o
rk
in
g
 G
ro
u
p
 

in
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
0
8
. 
 

 It
 r
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
s
 t
h
a
t 
fu
rt
h
e
r 
s
c
ru
ti
n
y
, 
in
 

th
e
 f
o
rm
 o
f 
a
 f
u
ll 
in
q
u
ir
y
, 
b
e
 c
a
rr
ie
d
 o
u
t 

in
to
 t
e
e
n
a
g
e
 c
o
n
c
e
p
ti
o
n
s
 d
u
ri
n
g
 t
h
e
 

m
u
n
ic
ip
a
l 
y
e
a
r 
2
0
0
8
/0
9
. 

P
ro
p
o
s
e
 t
h
a
t 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 B
o
a
rd
 (
H
e
a
lt
h
) 
is
 t
h
e
 

m
o
s
t 
a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
 B
o
a
rd
 t
o
 l
e
a
d
 o
n
 t
h
is
 i
n
q
u
ir
y
. 
 

 S
u
g
g
e
s
t 
th
a
[...]

 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 64


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 Inclusion Statement - Formal Response
	Item 7 a
	Item 7 b

	8 Recommendation Tracking
	Item 8 a
	Item 8 b

	9 Children and Young People's Plan 2009: Consultation Process
	Item 9 a
	Item 9 b

	10 Work Programme
	Item 10 a
	Item 10 b




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 18th September, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 17TH JULY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors B Cleasby, R D Feldman, B Lancaster and 
E Taylor 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 
Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
9 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the July meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services). 
 

10 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor B Lancaster, Mr I Falkingham and Mrs S Knights declared a 
personal interest in relation to agenda item 7, Inclusion Statement – Formal 
Response, due to being governors at the North West SILC (Minute No. 13 
refers). 
 
Councillors R Feldman and E Taylor declared a personal interest in relation to 
agenda item 7, Inclusion Statement – Formal Response, due to being 
governors of Allerton High School (Minute No. 13 refers). 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 13 and 14 refer). 
 

11 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors G Driver, J Elliott, J 
McKenna, V Morgan and K Renshaw and by Mr T Britten, Ms C Foote and Ms 
T Kayani. 
 

12 Minutes - Scrutiny Board (Children's Services) - 26th June, 2008  
 



Final minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 18th September, 2008 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th June, 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

13 Inclusion Statement - Formal Response  
 

Further to Minute No. 135 of the meeting held on 24th April, 2008, 
consideration was given to a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development, which provided Members with information in relation to the 
Board’s statement on inclusion and the Department’s formal response.   
 
A copy of the statement on inclusion and the Department’s formal response 
was appended to the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the following officers:- 
 

• Carol Jordan, Director of Integrated Children’s Services; and 

• Gary Nixon, Head of Service, SEN, Statutory Assessment and 
Provision (SENSAP). 

 
Officers reported a number of additional proposed actions.  It was agreed that 
a copy of the revised action plan would be circulated to the Board, after the 
meeting. 
 
The main highlighted points were:- 
 
Recommendation 2 
 
-  The Board stressed that the recommendation referred to professionals as 
well as parents. The Head of Service, SENSAP, reported that there would be 
regular meetings involving trade union groups, teachers and non-teacher 
representatives. 
-  Members indicated that they remained concerned especially about parental 
consultation and would be looking to see improvement as a result of the 
actions proposed in the formal response when the next progress report was 
presented.    
 
Recommendation 6 
 
-  It was suggested that a voluntary sector representative could be included 
on the revised Programme Board.  
 
The Board agreed that progress with recommendations 1, 2, 4 and 5 would be 
incorporated into the next recommendation tracking report in October. 
 
The Chair thanked both officers for attending the meeting.  
 
(Councillor B Cleasby declared a personal interest in this item due to being a 
Governor of Benton Park School). 
 



Final minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 18th September, 2008 

 

(Mrs S Knights declared a personal interest in this item due to being Chair of 
Leeds City Wide Family Forum and Member of the Area Management Board). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted;  
(2)  That the Board notes the revised responses provided; and 
(3)  That the Board continues to monitor progress with recommendations 1,2, 
4 and 5 through the recommendation tracking process.  
 

14 Recommendation Tracking  
 

Further to Minute No. 98 of the meeting held on 14th February, 2008, the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, which 
requested Members to confirm the status of scrutiny recommendations 
(Children’s Services).   
 
Appended to the report was the recommendation tracking flowchart and draft 
status of recommendations. 
 
The following officers were in attendance:- 
 

• Keith Burton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services; 

• Rodger Walker, Resources Team Manager (Children);  

• John Paxton, Head of the Integrated Youth Support Service; and 

• Carol Jordan, Director of Integrated Children’s Services. 
 
The Chair also welcomed to the meeting, Steve Wainwright, METRO, who 
was in attendance to respond to Members’ queries and comments in relation 
to recommendations and actions arising from the ‘catching the bus’ report. 
 
The Board considered the draft status of recommendations and the main 
highlighted points were:- 
 

• In relation to recommendation 3 of the adoption inquiry, the Resources 
Team Manager (Children) confirmed that Leeds had invested in three 
additional Adoption Officers, as opposed to 3 fostering officers.  It 
was agreed to provide the Board with an update in October to report 
on the progress made in recruiting to these posts. 

• One Member referred to the public engagement events in Beeston 
and Chapeltown, which aimed to raise awareness of people who could 
adopt children.  Members suggested extending this initiative to public 
events across all areas of Leeds. 

• The Board was informed that the Breeze Youth Promise was close to 
being finalised and signed-off by the Leeds Youth Council. It was 
suggested that young people present the Promise to Scrutiny Board 
Members. 

• Members considered efforts made to consult with non-service users 
about their views on the Youth Service.  They requested further work 
on this recommendation. 



Final minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 18th September, 2008 

 

• The Board was advised that the Leader of the Council was looking into 
the cost of departmental publications as a corporate issue. 

• The Board discussed travel initiatives for young people, including the 
‘get around for a pound’ promotion and the timetable for 
implementing the smart-card facility. 

• The Board was informed that a report was being submitted to the 
Executive Board on proposed changes to the Home to School 
Transport Policy.   

• The Board asked for an update on September 2008 admission 
numbers for Fountain Primary School. 

 
The Chair thanked officers and Steve Wainwright, METRO, for attending the 
meeting.  
  

(Professor Gosden left the meeting at 11.30 am during the consideration of 
this item). 
 
(Councillor B Cleasby declared a personal interest in this item due to being a 
Member of South Leeds Fostering Board). 
 
(Councillor B Lancaster declared a personal interest in this item due to being 
Chair of the Foster Carers’ Liaison Group and Member of the Adoption 
Panel). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(2)  The Board agrees the status of recommendations, subject to continued 
monitoring of recommendation 3 on adoption; recommendation 7 on youth 
services; and recommendation 9 on Fountain Primary School. 
 

15 Children and Young People's Plan 2009: Consultation Process  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report, which outlined the 
arrangements for developing the Children and Young People’s Plan 
(CYPP) 2009-2014. 
 
The following information was appended to the report:- 
 

• Consultation for CYPP – Towards the Leeds Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2009-2014; and  

• Feedback Form – Priorities for the Children and Young People’s Plan 
2009-2014. 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting John Maynard, Strategic Leader – 
Children’s Services, to present the report and respond to Members’ queries 
and comments. 
 
The Strategic Leader – Children’s Services, reported on the timescale for 
developing the CYPP. 



Final minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 18th September, 2008 

 

 
One Member stated that the Feedback Form could be more inviting.  The 
Board was advised that the form would mainly be used by partner 
organisations, and that other ways of engaging stakeholders such as parents 
were also being employed. 
    
RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(2)  The Board agrees the proposed arrangements for being involved in 
developing the new CYPP. 
 

16 Work Programme  
 

A report was received from the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, 
which invited Members to consider and approve the draft work programme for 
2008/09. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ consideration was the draft work 
programme for the current municipal year. 
  
The Board was informed that the draft work programme reflected the 
discussions that had taken place at the June Board meeting, and potential 
items for consideration which had been identified by the Board during 
2007/08.   
 
The main areas of discussion were as follows:- 
  

• Teenage Conception – It was agreed that the Scrutiny Board (Health) 
was the most appropriate Board to lead on this Inquiry.  It was 
suggested that the Health Scrutiny Board considered co-opting one or 
two Children’s Services Board Members to join the Inquiry.  Councillor 
B Lancaster was nominated to serve as the Children’s Services 
representative on this Inquiry. 

• Education Standards – The Board agreed to undertake an Inquiry 
focussing on those entering the education system.  The Board agreed 
to establish a working group to scope this Inquiry. 

• 14-19 Education – Consideration was given to undertaking a further 
Inquiry on progress with the 14-19 agenda.  The Board agreed to 
establish a working group to scope this Inquiry. 

• Attendance – The Board agreed to establish a working group to look 
into a number of linked issues. 

• Transport – It was agreed to await the response to recommendation 9 
of the Inquiry into ‘services for 8-13 year olds’ before deciding on any 
further work. 

• Community Cohesion – It was suggested that the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) considered co-opting a Children’s 
Services Board Member in relation to any work that Board undertakes 
on Community Cohesion.  Councillor Driver was nominated to serve as 



Final minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 18th September, 2008 

 

the Children Services representative. The Board also noted that 
Councillor Cleasby was already a member of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(2)  The Board agrees the work programme, subject to comments and 
amendments raised at the meeting. 
 

17 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 18th September, 2008 at 9.45 am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
(Pre-meeting scheduled for 9.15 am). 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm). 
 
 


